Public Document Pack

North Devon Council
Brynsworthy Environment Centre
Barnstaple
North Devon EX31 3NP
K. Miles
Chief Executive.

POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
A meeting of the Policy Development Committee will be held as a Virtual – Online
meeting on THURSDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2020 at 10.00 am.
Members of the Committee

Councilllor D. Spear (Chair) and
Councillors Campbell, Crabb, Hunt,
Jenkins, Luggar, Mack, Roome, Walker
and York

AGENDA
1.

Virtual meetings procedure - briefing and etiquette
Committee Clerk to report.

2.

Apologies

3.

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10th
September 2020. (Pages 5 - 10)

4.

Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by
the meeting as a matter of urgency.

5.

Declarations of Interest.
(Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item
is called, and Councillors must leave the room if necessary).

6.

To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted
Information).

PART 'A'
INTERNAL ITEMS
7.

Mid Year Treasury Management Report 2020-21 (Pages 11 - 28)
Report by the Chief Financial Officer to Strategy and Resources Committee of 2 nd
November 2020 (attached) and Minute Extract of Strategy and Resources
Committee of 2nd November 2020 (to follow).

8.

Performance and Financial Management Report: Quarter 2 of 2020/21
(Pages 29 - 58)
Report by the Head of Resources to Strategy and Resources Committee of 2 nd
November 2020 (attached) and Minute Extract of Strategy and Resources
Committee of 2nd November 2020 (to follow).

9.

Commercialisation Strategy (Pages 59 - 62)
Report by Head of Resources to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 2 nd
November 2020 (attached) and Minute Extract of the Strategy and Resources
Committee held on 2nd November 2020 (to follow).

10.

Notice of Motion - Council Pavement Parking (Pages 63 - 64)
To cons
[...]
a
motion.
Virtual attendance by members of the public

If members of the public wish to attend virtually, please contact Corporate and
Community services on 01271 388253 or memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk by 12pm
on the Monday preceding the meeting.

4

Agenda Item 3

Policy Development Committee - 10 September 2020

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of Policy Development Committee held at Virtual - Online
meeting on Thursday, 10th September, 2020 at 6.30 pm
PRESENT:

Members:
Councillor D. Spear (Chair)
Councillors Campbell, Luggar, Mack, Roome, Walker and York
Officers:
Head of Resources
Also Present:
Councillors

56.

VIRTUAL MEETINGS PROCEDURE - BRIEFING AND ETIQUETTE

The Corporate and Community Services Officer outlined the virtual meeting
procedure and etiquette to the Committee and attendees.
57.

APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence received.
58.

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2020 (ATTACHED).

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2020 (circulated
previously) be approved as a correct record.
59.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

There were no declarations of interest declared.
60.

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4
OF 2019/20

The Committee considered a report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on
3rd August 2020 by the Head of Resources together with a minute extract (circulated
previously) regarding the Performance and Financial Management Quarter 4 of
2019-20.
The Head of Resources advised that the report had already been subject to
consideration by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 3rd August 2020.
He highlighted the following points to the Committee:
1

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

Policy Development Committee - 10 September 2020





As at 31st December 2019 the Council was reporting a net surplus of £6,000
against the budget. As at 31st March 2020 the final outturn was a budget
surplus of £241,000. The main reasons for the movement were covered in
appendix
[...]
at:






There was a plan to replace the roof of Barnstaple Pannier Market as the
market was seen as fundamental in the investment into Barnstaple and its
regeneration. He noted that the roof was a specialist project due to its historic
nature which therefore increased the costs involved.
Collection of Business Rates was at 97.1%, and Council Tax at 96.8%.
Collection levels during 2020-21 (since Covid-19) had not dropped
significantly but it was considered that the Government’s Furlough Scheme
had helped people to date. Once the furlough scheme ended it may change.
The collection rates confirmed were similar to those of other Local Authorities.
RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations of the Strategy
and Resources Committee be endorsed.

61.

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1
OF 2020/21

The Committee considered a report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on
1st September 2020 by the Head of Resources together with a minute extract
(circulated previously) regarding the Performance and Financial Management
Quarter 1 of 2020-21.
The Head of Resources advised that the report had already been subject to
consideration by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 1st September 2020.
He highlighted the following points to the Committee:









As at 30th June 2020 the latest forecast net position was £13,765,000 which
produced a forecasted budget deficit of £385,000.
Central Government had announced three tranches of funding for Local
Authorities and an additional scheme for recompense towards lost income
and fees, e.g. from car parks. Support from the Government would be 75% of
any lost income, once the Council had incurred the first 5% variance.
The Council had claimed £160,000 from the Government’s Furlough Scheme.
This had been for those staff unable to work. Staff affected had included those
in the Car Parks and Pannier Market teams.
A £170,000 New Burdens grant had been received towards the administration
cost involved with the business grants.
It was anticipated that there would be a reduction in the Council Tax and
Business Rates incomes for 2020-21 as a result of Covid-19. Any resulting
effects on the Collection Fund income would not have an impact on finances
until later years.
The Government would be allowing Local Authorities to spread any Council
Tax and Business Rate losses over the next three years. The Financial Team
was currently looking at the implications of this action. The information about
3

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

Policy Development Committee - 10 September 2020




future government funding was required so that it could be planned for and
built in to future financial plans over the next three financial years.
The Council had reserves but continued use of them could affect the longterm solvency of the Authority.
Reserves at the end of the financial year were forecasted at £1.16million, with
a borrowing requirement reduced to £500,000.

In response to a question from Councillor Mack regarding the importance of
commercialisation, the Head of Resources confirmed that progress had been made
into researching extending commercial activity at the Authority. The key area was to
introduce new methods of income generation rather than purely by increasing fees
and charges. Existing opportunities for income generation would need to be
maximised, such as commercial waste services. It was outlined that findings and a
report would be brought forward to Members at a future date.
In response to questions from Councillor Luggar, the Head of Resources confirmed
that:




The purchase of properties for temporary accommodation had helped to
prevent higher costs being incurred if alternative housing had to be arranged
for many of the families. Approximately £20,000 of savings had been
achieved by each accommodation unit when compared to the alternative
provision which would have been to place families into temporary
accommodation such as Bed and Breakfast placements. Demand for those
properties exceeded the supply and the Council hoped to acquire more in the
future.
The Authority had £5m of earmarked reserves in addition to the £1.2m
general fund reserve. The forecast budget deficit was £385,000. If the general
fund reserve was used to cover the in-year deficit the Council would remain
just above the minimum level of reserves allowed. The current level of general
fund reserve was 9%. The Head of Resources was of the opinion that to dip
into those reserves should be a one-year option at most.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Head of Resources confirmed that:




The situation was changing daily. The key aim was to support businesses and
retain those networks which had been established. As this was a tourist area
this had been positive for some businesses recently but there was the added
worry about the impact of the pandemic following the influx of visitors.
The Local Authority had received one of the largest allocations of business
grant funding in Devon (at £51million).
RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations of the
Strategy and Resources Committee be endorsed.

4

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

Policy Development Committee - 10 September 2020

62.

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2019/20

The Committee considered a report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on
1st September 2020 by the Head of Resources together with a minute extract
(circulated previously) regarding the Annual Treasury Management Report 2019/20.
The Head of Resources advised that the report had already been subject to
consideration by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 1st September 2020.
He highlighted the following points to the Committee:












This report was one of three mandatory reports produced each year: annual
strategy at beginning of year, mid-year report in November outlining
performance against the strategy and an annual report which sets out how the
Council had actually performed in the year.
NDC’s strategy for treasury management was in the order of (1) Security, (2)
Liquidity of the money and how easily accessible and (3) the Yield (return) on
any investment made.
‘Spare’ cash was utilised for ‘internal borrowing’ as was cheaper to borrow
from own reserves than external borrowing.
Borrowing need for 2019/20 was £4.746million. External borrowing was only
£1.25million, with the difference being borrowed internally from cash reserves.
External borrowing was at £1.25m at the start and end of 2019/20.
Net investments for the Council of £15.9million being held at 31st March
2020.
During 2019-20 year the Council made no material non-treasury investments
in property with a view of generating an income stream. Many Authorities had
recently done this and it had resulted in a lower income than hoped for with
the effects of the pandemic on commercial businesses who would have
looked to occupy such premises.
Investment Outturn position was shown in section 4.6 and the investment
activity for the year conformed to the approved strategy and the Council had
no liquidity difficulties. The Authority had around £650,000 more in cash
balances at 31 March 2020 than at the same time in the previous financial
year.
The Council earned £143,000 of interest income on its investments in 201920 against the budgeted interest of £70,000.
RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations of the
Strategy and Resources Committee be endorsed.

Chair
The meeting ended at 7.20 pm
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of
the Committee.

5

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Open
NORTH DEVON COUNCIL

REPORT TO:

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES

Date:

2ND NOVEMBER 2020

TOPIC:

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and
Annual Investment Strategy
MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2020/21

REPORT BY:

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1

This mid year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of
Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017), and covers the following:


An economic update for the first part of the 2020/21 financial year
(appendix A);



A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual
Investment Strategy;



The Council’s capital expenditure and prudential indicators;



A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2020/21;



A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2020/21;



A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2020/21;



A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2020/21.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to recommend to full Council that:
2.1 The changes to the prudential indicators be approved.
2.2 The report and the treasury activity be noted.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
3.1 This Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government
Act 2003 to produce a mid year treasury report reviewing treasury management
activities and the prudential and treasury indicators for 2020/21. This report
meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury
Management (revised 2017).

Page 11

Agenda Item 7
3.2 This Council is also required under the Code to give prior scrutiny to the
treasury management reports by the Policy Development Committee before
they are reported to the full Council.

4. REPORT
4.1 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment
Strategy update
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21 was approved
by this Council on 26th February 2020.
The underlying TMSS approved previously requires revision in the light of economic
and operational movements during the year. The proposed changes are set out
below:
Prudential Indicator 2020/21

Original
Estimate
£000

Capital Financing Requirement
Operational Boundary

8,770
8,250

Revised
Prudential
Indicator
£000
7,169
2,250

Section 4.3 of this report gives further information on the Capital Financial
Requirement and the Operational Boundary.
4.2 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators)
This part of the report is struc
[...]
pital purpose. Gross external borrowing should not, except in the short term,
exceed the total of CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional
CFR for 2020/21 and next two financial years. This allows some flexibility for limited
early borrowing for future years. The Council has approved a policy for borrowing in
advance of need, which will be adhered to if this proves prudent.
2020/21

2020/21

Original

Current
Position

Revised

Estimate

30/09/20

Estimate

£000

£000

£000
Gross borrowing

5,500

500

1,500

0

0

0

Total debt

5,500

500

1,500

CFR (year end position)

8,770

Plus: other long term liabilities

7,169

A further prudential indicator controls the overall level of borrowing. This is the
Authorised Limit that represents the limit beyond which borrowing is prohibited, and
needs to be set and revised by Members. It reflects the level of borrowing which,
while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the
longer term. It is the expected maximum borrowing need with some headroom for
unexpected movements. This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of
the Local Government Act 2003.
Authorised limit for external
debt

Borrowing
Other long term liabilities
Total

2020/21

2020/21

Original
Indicator

Revised
Indicator

£000

£000

22,000

22,000

500

500

22,500

22,500

The Leisure Provision at Seven Brethren report considered by Full Council on 13th
March 2019, approved the increase in authorised borrowing limit to £22m from
2020/21.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7
4.5

Borrowing

The Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2020/21 is £7.2m. The CFR
denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes. If the CFR is
positive the Council may borrow from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), or the
market (external borrowing), or from internal balances on a temporary basis (internal
borrowing). The balance of external and internal borrowing is generally driven by
market conditions.
At present, the Council has projected total external borrowing of £1.5m and utilising
£5.7m of cash flow funds in lieu of borrowing. This is a prudent and cost effective
approach in the current economic climate but will require ongoing monitoring of
economic conditions.
In May 2020 a PWLB loan of £0.75m matured, leaving the Council’s total external
borrowing at £0.5m. Whilst the borrowing projection prudently anticipates a further
£1m of external borrowing might be required this financial year, however that is
subject to the full capital programme being spent.
The Council’s borrowing strategy remains to delay any external borrowing for as long
as possible, or at least until the outcome of the PWLB consultation on the margins
applied by HM Treasury is known, as there is an expectation that borrowing rates
might reduce. At present we have been using internal borrowing from the Council’s
own cash flows, as this is a low cost financing option and reduces the net interest
cost to the Council, but we will continue to monitor our cash position and amend the
borrowing position as necessary.
PWLB Rates 1st April 2020 to 30th September 2020

Low
Date
High
Date
Average

1 Year

5 Year

10 Year

25 Year

50 Year

1.70%
18/09/2020
1.94%
08/04/2020
1.80%

1.67%
30/07/2020
1.99%
08/04/2020
1.80%

1.91%
31/07/2020
2.19%
08/04/2020
2.04%

2.40%
18/06/2020
2.80%
28/08/2020
2.54%

2.13%
24/04/2020
2.65%
28/08/2020
2.33%

Page 16

Agenda Item 7
Long-term borrowing projections

10 Year Capital Strategy
25,000

20,000

15,000

£'000s

Borrowing

CFR

10,000
Borrowing &
cash balance

5,000

0
20/21

22/23

24/25

26/27

28/29

30/31

The current forecast for next financial year (2021/22) shows CFR increasing by
£9.9m with the bulk of the Leisure centre spend in year, giving a total CFR of £17m.
This would be funded from £14.5m of external borrowing and a further £2.5m of
internal borrowing.
4.6

Debt Rescheduling

Debt rescheduling opportunities have been very limited in the c
[...]
council to meet its objectives.
3.2 To inform Members of actual results compared to the approved Corporate Plan, as
well as progress in delivering service within the revenue budget and Capital
Programme
4 PRIORITY – RESOURCES
4.1 Revenue
4.1.1 The revenue budget for 2020/21 was approved at Council on 26th February 2020 at
£13,380,000.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8
4.1.2 As at 30 September 2020, the latest forecast net budget is £13,516,000, which
produces a forecast budget deficit of £136,000. (Q1 deficit was £385,000).
Details of all variances are shown in “Appendix A – Variations in the Revenue
Budget”.
4.1.3 The original budget for 2020/21 included a forecast to achieve £200,000 worth of
salary vacancy savings. The current position forecasts this will be exceeded this
year; we are currently predicting to achieve £245,000.
4.1.4 There is much pressure on the 2020/21 budget due to the Covid-19 pandemic and
the Council’s income streams have been greatly affected in the first two quarters of
2020/21 and this is expected to continue through the financial year. Also additional
costs have been incurred by the council in provision of temporary accommodation,
additional agency staff for waste and recycling and in supporting the local
community.
4.1.5 Central government have announced and paid local authorities 3 tranches of
support funding totalling £1,189,000 for North Devon. We have also claimed
£160,000 in respect of the job retention scheme and received £170,000 New
Burdens grant for SBG and RHLG. Central government have announced they will
help support local authorities for lost income by paying 75% of any lost income after
Councils incur the first 5% variance. The expected lost income and additional costs
have been factored into the figures in Appendix A along with the anticipated
government support.
4.1.6 The figures shown in Appendix A include a projection for the rest of 20/21 based on
the current environment and continuing Covid-19 impact on our income streams.
Any fu
[...]
inable income streams for the Council
Reducing the net budget of a service by reducing controllable costs of a
service whilst still achieving service outcomes.
o Having staff with a commercial ‘mind-set’ across the organisation through
developing and upskilling our staff to be more enterprising and innovative.

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
5.1 We are working through the details of our commercial outcomes and, once
completed and risk-assessed, we will build these into our future Financial and
Treasury Strategies. In the meantime the following aspirational targets have
been proposed and will be further refined during the 2021/22 budget setting
process which will incorporate the Medium Term Financial Plan:

Page 61

Agenda Item 9
o To deliver a minimum of £0.500m of new revenue income by 31st
March 2023.
o To reduce back office costs by 5% by 31st March 2024.
o To develop and deliver commercial skills development to Council staff
commencing in 2021 which will support this ambitious cultural change.
o To make significant efficiencies in the way we manage our buildings
and reduce cost or increase output by over 5% by 31 st March 2024.
o To deliver £1m of capital receipts by 2023.
5.2 The primary target is generating additional revenue income and the other targets
above must complement and not be at the expense of this key objective.
5.3 It will be the responsibility of the Chief Financial Officer to report to Strategy &
Resources and Full Council, progress against the timescales, outputs and
commercial activities following the adoption of this strategy.
6 EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT
6.1 There are no equalities implications anticipated as a result of this report.

7 CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT
Article or Appendix
and paragraph

Referred or
delegated power?

Part 3 Annexe 1
(para 1)

Delegated

Part 4 Budget
Procedure Rules

Delegated

8 STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
8.1 This report contains no confidential information or exempt information under the
provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act.

Minutes of the meeting

Policy Development Committee - 19 November 2020

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of Policy Development Committee held at Virtual - Online
meeting on Thursday, 19th November, 2020 at 10.00 am
PRESENT:

Members:
Councillor D. Spear (Chair)
Councillors Jenkins, Mack, Walker and York
Officers:
Chief Executive and Head of Resources
Also Present:
Councillors L. Spear

63.

VIRTUAL MEETINGS PROCEDURE - BRIEFING AND ETIQUETTE

The Corporate and Community Services Officer advised the Committee of the rules
and etiquette for remote meetings.
64.

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Luggar.
65.

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 10TH SEPTEMBER 2020.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September
2020 (circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

66.

ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A
MATTER OF URGENCY.

There were no items to be brought forward as a matter of urgency.
67.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

There were no Declarations of Interest announced.
68.

MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020-21

The Committee considered a report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on
2nd November 2020 by the Head of Resources together with a minute extract
(circulated previously) regarding the Mid-Year Treasury Report 2020-21.
1

Policy Development Committee - 19 November 2020

The Head of Resources advised that the report had already been subject to
consideration by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 2nd November 2020.
He highlighted the following points to the Committee:










The updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual
Investment Strategy Update confirmed a reduction in the proposed borrowing
requirement of £1.6m.
The Revised Prudential Indicator figure of £7.169m was lower than the
original estimate due to a number of capital projects, including the Leisure
Centre, moving to the 2021-22 financial year. The spend had been re-profiled
to the next 2021-22 financial year. This was an improvement of the forecasted
figures which were now not expected to exceed £2.25m on external debt.
The forecasted borrowing was below the allowed limits and were operated
within the Treasury Strategy.
The Authority may need to take on a low level of capital borrowing. Internal
borrowing would be achieved from the Authority’s own cash reserves in order
to delay any requirement for external borrowing for as long as possible in
order to reduce costs.
The Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2020-21 was £7.2m.
The forecast for 2021-22 showed this increasing by £9.9m (with the bulk of
the Leisure Centre spend in the year) giving a total CFR of £17m.
The rate of Business Rate Collections may reduce over the next financial year
due to the impact from the pandemic
Bank rates were currently low (0.1%) and expected to remain so for some
time. This resulted in limited investment returns. The Authority had earned
£0.041m interest on investments in 2020-21 however the majority of this had
been earned within the first two financial quarters of the year.

In response to questions, the Head of Resources advised;




Where some banking institutions were currently offering negative interest
rates, this did mean that the investors were being charged on such
investments North Devon Council did not have any investments with products
with negative interest rates. The situation was being monitored and
investments could be moved to alternative products if required.
There were opportunities to borrow funds while the borrowing rates were low.
These funds could be used to fund commercial projects.
RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations of the
Strategy and Resources Committee be endorsed.

69.

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT:
QUARTER 2 OF 2020/21

The Committee considered a report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on
2nd November 2020 by the Head of Resources together with a minute extract
(circulated previously) regarding the Performance and Financial Management
Report: Quarter 2 of 2020-21.

2

Policy Development Committee - 19 November 2020

The Head of Resources advised that the report had already been subject to
consideration by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 2nd November 2020.
He highlighted the following points to the Committee:














The Authority had received three tranches of additional funding which totalled
£1.189m for North Devon.
A further £0.160m in respect of the Job Retention Scheme and £0.170m New
Burdens Grants.
A further £0.385m Government funding had just been announced. This would
be incorporated into the figures on the quarter three report.
Central Government had announced they would provide further support to
Authorities for lost income. Authorities were expected to incur the first 5%
variance on budget; income losses would then be reimbursed at 75% level
with Councils incurring the remaining budgetary impact.
This funding to assist with reimbursement of losses had only been confirmed
for this financial year at present. Local Government had been lobbying for
Central Government to confirm if this was expected to extend past March
2021.
There had been lower than expected reductions in the Council Tax and
Business Rates collection but this could be more prominent later on the year
once the Furlough scheme ends.
There was a general fund balance and reserves which could be used in the
short term but this was clearly not a longer term budgetary solution.
The Strategic Contingency Reserve was shown on appendix. A projected
spend of £117,240 was expected.
The Capital Programme in the report covered the three financial years up to
2022-23.
Capital Funding bids were received for the replacement of the roof at the
Queen’s Theatre, and ICT software for the Works and Recycling unit.
Half of the £30m capital programme for the next three financial years would
be met by capital receipts and external borrowing.

In response to questions, the Head of Resources confirmed;



The cost of repairs to Fremington Quay would be provided from Section 106
fund allocation. Any shortfall would be provided by the Authority and was not
the responsibility of the Fremington Parish Council.
The provision of free parking from 4-6pm had been welcomed by traders who
had found it assisted those using click and collect services. The scheme had
not been devised to increase footfall into the town centre.
RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations of the
Strategy and Resources Committee be endorsed.

3

Policy Development Committee - 19 November 2020

70.

COMMERCIALISATION STRATEGY

The Committee considered a report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on
2nd November 2020 by the Head of Resources together with a minute extract and
additional appendix (circulated previously) regarding the Commercialisation Strategy.
The Head of Resources advised that the report had already been subject to
consideration by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 2nd November 2020.
He highlighted the following points to the Committee:










The Authority had forecast large budget gaps likely in the near future.
The aim was to look internally and externally for opportunities to potentially
create revenue streams for the Council and to look to maximise any assets
currently held. A good example was the letting of a parcel of land on Seven
Brethren to the Police force on a commercial lease.
The report set out the forecast budget gaps, alongside an amended version
which identified the period should the expected Government funding not be
forthcoming.
The Government Spending Review was due to be announced shortly. This
would provide a more accurate picture of the funding settlement but the
Authority could not rely on funding alone.
The Authority was looking to become more commercially-minded.
This was not an exercise in budget cost-cutting. Improvements in efficiency
and additional revenue generation were what was being sought.
The targets set were aspirational – to deliver a minimum of £0.500m of new
revenue income by 31st March 2023 and to reduce back-office costs by 5% by
31st March 2024.
The Capital Spending Decisions should focus on at least one of the following
main drivers:
o Revenue generation / Invest to Earn
o Invest to Save
o Social Value
o Improving the environment or increasing natural capital.

In response to questions submitted by Councillor Luggar (not present) the Chief
Executive advised that there was no direct budget to support the strategy and that
the budgets for the schemes would be presented as Business Cases to Members via
Strategy and Resources Committee, then to Full Council, on a case by case basis as
they would normally. The £0.5m was aspirational but could be met by savings
and/or revenue streams which would be the result of a number of separate projects.
In response to questions from the Committee, the Head of Resources advised that;


The target of £0.5m was a realistic and achievable one. At that time it was
the preferred option rather than aim too high and struggle initially. Targets
could be reviewed as time progressed.

4

Policy Development Committee - 19 November 2020



Central Government was monitoring the commercial activities being
undertaken by Local Authorities and there were concerns over some types
of investments and borrowing being made.
Government reimbursement of charges and fees would not be affected by
any revenue received from commercial projects. It was noted that the
Government had not provided reimbursement to Authorities for
commercial income losses.

In response to questions, the Chief Executive advised that;
 Some Authorities had been criticised over their commercial strategies
where, for example, huge investments had been made into retail
properties. These investments cold be compromised as the retailers faced
financial difficulties during the pandemic. The Council’s auditors would be
concerned with any investments they felt were ‘cavalier’. It was for the
Members to set the tone for Council’s Commercialisation Strategy and
steer away from investments made purely to generate income.
 The Council would not be insured against business losses as result from
pandemics such as Covid-19. Many policies contained exclusion clauses
which would prevent claims being paid.
The Chair advised that he felt the Council had been fortunate in that they had been
slightly ‘behind the curve’ in relation to commercial investments to date as the
pandemic took hold.
The Head of Resources advised that the Authority was now carefully looking at each
parcel of land owned. Where, twelve months ago, it had been looking to sell surplus
assets it was now reviewing them with view to the commercial options available.
The Authority held a substantial asset base for which every opportunity would be
explored.
In response to a question from Cllr L Spear, the Head of Resources confirmed that
the Authority was looking at locations of current land owned which were adjacent to
residential areas to explore the opportunity to provide housing, possibly working
alongside local social landlords/ housing associations.
The Chief Executive advised that the Authority was also considering the options
available in connection to the North Devon Biosphere. This may provide
opportunities which work with the greener recovery plan.
The Biosphere
organisation had plans which they would be looking to develop.
RESOLVED, that the decisions and recommendations of the
Strategy and Resources Committee be endorsed.
71.

NOTICE OF MOTION - COUNCIL PAVEMENT PARKING

The Committee considered a Notice of Motion: Pavement Parking (circulated
previously) which had already been referred to the Committee by Council on 7
October 2020.

5

Policy Development Committee - 19 November 2020

The Chief Executive advised the Committee that the issue of Pavement Parking was
a County Council matter but that the Authority could present their comments to the
current Devon County Council consultation which had opened in August 2020 and
would close on 22nd November 2020.
Councillor Walker addressed the Committee as the proposer of the motion and
advised of the reasons for her proposal and the effects of pavement parking on her
as a wheelchair user.
The Committee discussed the issues faced and the feedback options available to the
Authority on the consultation.
RESOLVED that the Local Authority respond to the Devon County
Council consultation on pavement parking and confirm its preferred
option as being that of option 3 which was a full ban on pavement
parking and add the additional comment that the Local Authority would
request reimbursement for any expenses incurred by the Local
Authority in its implementation.
72.

WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2020-21 (circulated previously).
RESOLVED that;


an update on Farming and Agriculture in North Devon be added
to the work programme for the meeting of 18th March 2021,



Housing and Homelessness Strategy be added to the list of
agenda items, and



the work programme be noted.

Chair
The meeting ended at 11.46 am
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of
the Committee.

6

